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Ex_ D1It1 on P.V.C. FJ1ms

3573. SHRI D. N. SINGH: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT AND SCIENCE AND TECH-
NOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Development Cem-
missioner, Small Scale Industries. received any representation from a smaU scale industrial unit in Maharashtra in April, 1973 regarding exemption in Central Excise Duty on P.V.C. Films etc., if they are manufactured by process other than ExtrUSion Process; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof; and the action taken by Government thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI ZIAUR RAHMAN
ANSARI): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. MIs.
Advance Plastics Pvt. Ltd., Maharashtra, in their representation dated 16th April, 1973 have stated that:

(i) Rigid Polyvinyl Ohloride
Films of thickneas 0.25 mm;

(ll) Flexible Polyvinyl Chloride Films of thicknellll O.25mm;

(iii) Polyvinyl Chloride Lay Flat
Toubings.

manufactured b,- EXtrusion process by small scale ·units are exempted from Central Excise Duty. They have a Zimmer Plant imported from West Germany throup NSIC and they can produce the above products by HOT MELT PROCESS which are not exempted trom Excise Duty. The party
!IIIke~ :lbr exemption qr their PVC Rlms lrftspeetive .(if. the prOcess of maltUfactu reo ~. .~

Bulk of the small scale unite use extrullion process for manufacture of PVC . rums and their eilllemption from payment of exciae dUty was therefore allowed. Since extension of the same concession in resp~ of P V.C. rum. manufactured by hot melt process would adversely affect the competitive strength of the small scale units in this industry, their request was not supported by Development Commill-
sioner (Small Scale Industries).

AIlepd UnauthoriBed TraaIIfer of a subscriber's TelePhone III Boinbay

3574. DR. KARNI SINGH: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Subscriber's Telephone No. 363953 in a Bombay which was kept in safe custody of t:he Te~­
phone Department on 9th July, 1972 and for which regular rent was being paid, had been unauthorisedly given to another party while the original suscriber was receiving bills on thiS phons No. 363953;

(b) if so, wnether it is according in the rules;

(c) the steps Government proposes to take to restore the same number to the original subscriber to whom the telephone belongs; and

(d) what steps Government propose so that such occurrances do not happen in future?

THE MINISTER 'OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS AND TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI RAJ'
BAHADUR): (a) The telephone Bombay No. 363953 was taken into safe custody on 12th July, 1972 but it was closed for non-payment of dues on 13th October, 1972.
~umbers disconnected for non-payment of dues are kept reaerved only for 3 months after which period they are utilised for other subscribera. This 'lumber was -callotted on 19th February. 1973 to another s\lbscriber. No bills were sent to the previoUs subscriber for tl1e above number from the date it WII'iI allotted to the new subscriber. Efforts are beiDI made to allot 'he number 363953 to the original subscriber.

(b) Action taken was in accordance with rules.

(c) The position has been explained in reply to (a) above.

(d) The matter will be considered and suitable action taken.

Alleged Ilarassm.eD.t of MohammedaD Peasants III Bary1llla by Canal Department OIllc1al
3575. SHRI SAROJ MUKHERJEE:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether t:he Government have received any memorandum from the Mohammedan peasants Oif Mewat area in Gurgaon (Haryana) alleging haras-SIJlent to them by a canal Department
Official;

(b) if so, the main points; and

(c) the action taken by Government thereon?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER
OF ELECTRONICS AND MINISTER
OF SPACE (SHRlMA'I'I INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) to (c). A ze-
presentation addressed· to an M.P. and purporting to have been signed by 19 Mohammedan vfllaIeri of Mewat area in Gur~n district who claimed to be the emplo7ee8 of the Canal Department, was IPBS&ed on to the Prime Minister by the M.P.
In AUl\lst last. It contained certallr alle,ations ar,ainst an ofllclal of the Canal Department. It was stated thaI. he had been ruining the crops 01 the Muslim farmers by closing the C'lnal water, and had dismissed all the Muslim employees from service. The representation was forwarded to the Government of Haryana who Intimated that necessary enquiries were made in the· matter and it was found that only two ot the persons who were supposed to have signed the representation were working in the Canal Department and both of them had denied that they had made the representation in question. ~
State Government added that after due enquiry, the a1legatlon that thlt

